
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
To: Chair & Members of the Executive   
 
Friday 9th May 2025 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

The Arc 
High Street 

Clowne 
S43 4JY 

 
Contact: Alison Bluff 

Telephone: 01246 242528 
Email: alison.bluff@bolsover.gov.uk 

 
 

Dear Councillor 
 
EXECUTIVE 
 
You are hereby summoned to attend a meeting of the Executive of the Bolsover 
District Council to be held in the Council Chamber, The Arc, Clowne on Monday 19th 
May 2025 at 10:00 hours. 
 
Register of Members' Interests - Members are reminded that a Member must within 
28 days of becoming aware of any changes to their Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 
provide written notification to the Authority's Monitoring Officer. 
 
You will find the contents of the agenda itemised on page 3. 
  
Yours faithfully 
 

 
 
Solicitor to the Council & Monitoring Officer  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 
Equalities Statement 

 
Bolsover District Council is committed to equalities as an employer and when 
delivering the services it provides to all sections of the community. 

The Council believes that no person should be treated unfairly and is committed to 
eliminating all forms of discrimination, advancing equality and fostering good 
relations between all groups in society. 
 
 
 

 
Access for All statement 

 
You can request this document or information in another format such as large print 
or language or contact us by: 

 Phone: 01246 242424 

 Email: enquiries@bolsover.gov.uk 

 BSL Video Call: A three-way video call with us and a BSL interpreter. It is 
free to call Bolsover District Council with Sign Solutions, you just need WiFi 
or mobile data to make the video call, or call into one of our Contact Centres.  

 Call with Relay UK - a free phone service provided by BT for anyone who 
has difficulty hearing or speaking. It's a way to have a real-time conversation 
with us by text.  

 Visiting one of our offices at Clowne, Bolsover, Shirebrook and South 
Normanton 

 

file:///C:/Users/scotc/AppData/Local/Microsoft/Windows/INetCache/Content.Outlook/JPNCTJCX/01246%20242424
mailto:enquiries@bolsover.gov.uk
https://www.relayuk.bt.com/
https://www.bolsover.gov.uk/contact-us


 

 

EXECUTIVE 
AGENDA 

 
Monday 19th May 2025 at 10:00 hours taking place in the Council Chamber,  

The Arc, Clowne 
 

Item No. 
 

 Page 
No.(s) 

1.   Apologies For Absence 
 

 

2.   Urgent Items of Business 
 

 

 To note any urgent items of business which the Chairman has 
consented to being considered under the provisions of Section 100(B) 
4(b) of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

 

3.   Declarations of Interest 
 

 

 Members should declare the existence and nature of any Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest and Non Statutory Interest as defined by the 
Members’ Code of Conduct in respect of: 
 
a)  any business on the agenda 
b)  any urgent additional items to be considered  
c)  any matters arising out of those items  
and if appropriate, withdraw from the meeting at the relevant time. 
 

 

4.   Minutes 
 

4 - 8 

 To consider the Minutes of the last meeting held on 14th April 2025 
 

 

 NON KEY DECISIONS 
 

 

5.   Council Plan Targets Performance Jan - Mar 2025 (Q4) 
 

9 – 58 
 

6.   Rood Lane, Clowne - Options Appraisal 
 

59 - 62 

 KEY DECISION 
 

 

7.   Elmton and Creswell Wellbeing Centre Service Level Agreement 
 

63 - 67 



EXECUTIVE 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Executive of the Bolsover District Council held in the 
Council Chamber, The Arc, Clowne on Monday, 14th April 2025 at 10:00 hours. 
 
PRESENT:- 
 
Members:- 

Councillor Jane Yates in the Chair 
 
Councillors Donna Hales (Vice-Chair), Mary Dooley, Rob Hiney-Saunders, 
Clive Moesby, Tom Munro, Phil Smith and John Ritchie. 
 
Officers:- Karen Hanson (Chief Executive), Steve Brunt (Strategic Director of 
Services), Theresa Fletcher (Section 151 Officer), Jim Fieldsend (Monitoring 
Officer), Pam Brown (Director Executive and Corporate Services), Wayne Carter 
(Assistant Director for Leisure, Health and Wellbeing), Victoria Dawson (Assistant 
Director for Housing Management and Enforcement), Scott Chambers 
(Communications, Marketing and Design Manager) and Matthew Kerry (Governance 
and Civic Officer). 
 
Also in attendance at the meeting was Junior Cabinet Member Councillor Jeanne 
Raspin. 
 
 
EX88-24/25 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 
 
EX89-24/25 URGENT ITEMS OF BUSINESS 

 
The Chair consented to an urgent item of business to be considered being the Rural 
Economic Prosperity Fund, which would be discussed as the last item on the agenda. 
Information on this item was provided in the supplementary agenda previously circulated.  
 
 
EX90-24/25 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
Members were requested to declare the existence and nature of any disclosable 
pecuniary interests and/or other interests, not already on their register of interests, in any 
item on the agenda and withdraw from the meeting at the appropriate time. 
 
Minute Number Member Level of Interest  
EX97-24/25 (Item 10) Cllr. John Ritchie Member of Glapwell 

Cricket Club  
   
EX97-24/25 (Item 10) Cllr. Mary Dooley 

 
 
  

Member of Pinxton 
Parish Council 

 

EX91-24/25 MINUTES – 3RD MARCH 2025 
 

Moved by Councillor Tom Munro and seconded by Councillor John Ritchie  

4

Agenda Item 4



EXECUTIVE 
 

 

RESOLVED that the Minutes of an Executive meeting held on 3rd March 2025 be 
 approved as a correct record. 
 
 
NON KEY DECISIONS 
 
EX92-24/25 DOMESTIC ABUSE POLICY 

 
Executive considered a report, presented by the Portfolio Holder for Housing, which 
sought Members’ approval to implement the Housing Domestic Abuse Policy. 
 
The proposed policy set out how the Housing department, including Dragonfly 
Management Ltd. (acting on behalf of the Council), would tackle domestic abuse, support 
victims and survivors of domestic abuse, and hold perpetrators to account. 
 
The policy explained the role of the Specialist Domestic Abuse Officer, who had expertise 
in this area and whose role was to work with and support victims and survivors of 
domestic abuse. 
 
The two pathways for homeless applicants and social housing tenants were detailed in 
the report. 
 
To a question in relation to the Specialist Domestic Abuse Officer and the support they 
would receive carrying out their role, the Assistant Director of Housing Management & 
Enforcement informed Members that the Officer would primarily provide administration 
with medium to high risk cases referred to Derbyshire County Council and / or other 
providers.  While the Officer would provide triaging and handle low risk cases, support 
was available if their workload increased. 
 
To a question on safeguarding training for officers carrying out repairs and maintenance 
in properties, the Assistant Director of Housing Management & Enforcement informed 
Members that annual safeguarding training was provided to all officers and that the ability 
to report safeguarding concerns was also available online. 
 
Moved by Councillor Phil Smith and seconded by Councillor John Ritchie 
RESOLVED that the Domestic Abuse Policy be approved and adopted. 
 
 
EX93-24/25 TENNIS FACILITY AT THE ARC 

 
Executive considered a report, presented by the Portfolio Holder for Partnerships, Health 
and Wellbeing, which sought Members’ approval to accept funding towards the 
development of a tennis facility on the old astro turf football pitch at The Arc, Clowne. 
 
To a question on the maintenance of the site, the Assistant Director of Leisure, Health 
and Wellbeing informed Members that any major maintenance would be handled by an 
external contractor (it was not expected to involve significant cost). 
 
Moved by Councillor Mary Dooley and seconded by Councillor Rob Hiney-Saunders 
RESOLVED that 1) the offer from CTTC to invest £60,000 in capital funding to develop 

tennis facilities at The Arc, be accepted, 
 

5



EXECUTIVE 
 

 

2) the offer from CTTC of £20,
[...]
 

Meeting of the Executive on 19th May 2025 

Council Plan Targets Performance Report Jan – Mar 2025 (Q4)  

Report of the Portfolio Holder for Corporate Performance & Governance 
 

Classification 
 

This report is Public 
 

Contact Officer Jess Clayton Major Projects and Programme Manager 
Cheryl Staples, Corporate Policy and Programme Officer  

 
PURPOSE/SUMMARY OF REPORT 
 
To report the Quarter 4 outturns for Council Plan targets 2024-2028 
 
Out of the 33 targets: 
 

•      26 (79%) targets are on track  

•      3 (9%) extended  

•      2 (6%) not on track 

•      2 (6%) achieved 
 

 
REPORT DETAILS 
 
1. Background 

 
1.1 The attached appendices contain the performance outturn as of 30th March 2025. 

 
2. Details of Proposal or Information 
 
2.1       A summary of performance by Council Plan aim is provided below: 
 
2.2 Our Customers – Providing excellent and accessible services 
 

➢  8 targets in total, all on track.  
 

2.3 Our Environment – protecting the quality of life for residents and businesses, 
meeting environmental challenges, and enhancing biodiversity 

 
➢ 8 targets in total, 6 on track, 1 extended and 1 not on track.   

 
2.4 Our Economy – by driving growth, promoting the district and being business 

and visitor friendly 
 

➢ 7 targets in total, 5 on track 2 extended.  
 
2.5 Our Housing – by delivering social and private sector housing growth  
 

9

Agenda Item 5



 

➢ 10 targets in total, 7 on target and 1 achieved, 1 achieved outside of target date 
and 1 not on track. 

 
2.6 Dragonfly KPIs 
 

 Dragonfly a company wholly owned by the Council significantly contribute to the 
achievement of the Council Plan. A summary of their performance against their 
key performance indicators is appended.  

 
3. Reasons for Recommendation  
 
3.1 This is an information report to keep Members informed of progress against the 

Council Plan targets noting achievements and any areas of concern. 
 
4 Alternative Options and Reasons for Rejection 
 
4.1 Not applicable to this report as providing an overview of performance against 

agreed targets. 
___________________________________________________________________ 
 

RECOMMENDATION(S) 
 
1. That quarterly outturns against the Council Plan 2024-2028 targets be noted. 

 

 
IMPLICATIONS: 

 

 

Finance and Risk          Yes☐       No ☒  

Details: 
 
 
 

On behalf of the Section 151 Officer 

 

Legal (including Data Protection)          Yes☐       No ☒  

Details: 
 

 

 

On behalf of the Solicitor to the Council 

 

Staffing          Yes☐       No ☒   

Details: 
 
 
 

On behalf of the Head of Paid Service 
 
 

10



 

 

Equality and Diversity, and Consultation           Yes☐       No ☒ 

Details: 
 

N/A 

 
 

 

Environment          Yes☐       No ☒ 

Details: 
 
N/A 

 
 
 

 

DECISION INFORMATION: 
 

☒ Please indicate which threshold applies: 

 
Is the decision a Key Decision? 
A Key Decision is an Executive decision which has a significant 
impact on two or more wards in the District or which results in 
income or expenditure to the Council above the following 
thresholds:  
 
Revenue (a) Results in the Council making Revenue Savings of 
£75,000 or more or (b) Results in the Council incurring Revenue 
Expenditure of £75,000 or more. 
 
Capital (a) Results in the Council making Capital Income of 
£150,000 or more or (b) Results in the Council incurring Capital 
Expenditure of £150,000 or more. 
 
 
District Wards Significantly Affected: 
(to be significant in terms of its effects on communities living or working in an 
area comprising two or more wards in the District) 

Please state below which wards are affected or tick All if all 
wards are affected: 
 
 
 

 
 
Yes☐       No ☒ 

 
 
 
 
 

(a) ☐       (b) ☐ 

 
 
 

(a) ☐       (b) ☐ 

 

 
 
 
 

All ☐ 

 

 

11



 

Is the decision subject to Call-In?  
(Only Key Decisions are subject to Call-In) 

 

If No, is the call-in period to be waived in respect of the 

decision(
[...]
ns have 

been working overtime and we have been utilising other contractors to complete electrical works in 

voids.  

 

Average time taken to complete 

works (calendar days) from 

receiving keys to handing keys 

back to Housing Management for 

reletting – Major Voids 

Issues have been experienced with the electrical contractor leading to re-procurement to identify a 

new provider which has now been identified. To try and offset this our in-house electricians have 

been working overtime and we have been utilising other contractors to complete electrical works in 

voids.  

 

 

 

 

58



 
 

 
BOLSOVER DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
Meeting of the Executive on 19th May 2025 

 
Rood Lane, Clowne – Options Appraisal 

 
REPORT OF THE PORTFOLIO HOLDER FOR HOUSING 

 
 

Classification 
This report is Public. 

 

Contact Officer  
Strategic Director of Services 

 

 

PURPOSE/SUMMARY OF REPORT 
 

To seek approval to release Rood Lane, Clowne from the Bolsover Homes build 
programme and to agree future use of the site.  
_______________________________________________________________ 

 

REPORT DETAILS 
 

1. Background  

1.1 In October 2016 Executive approved the disposal of Rood Lane, Clowne to 
enable development of circa 50 new homes on the site, noting there were some 
complexities around the site and an incomplete title.  

1.2 In January 2017, Council agreed funding to support the development of housing 
on Rood Lane and acknowledged the complexity around incomplete title.  

1.3 In October 2017, Executive and in November 2017, Council approved the making 
of a Compulsory Purchase Order ("CPO") to acquire land adjacent to the land in 
Council ownership.  

1.4 Land tenure and access have obstructed its development potential; in particular, 
as 2No existing Council properties from the adjoining social housing stock, one of 
which has remained vacant, need to be demolished to establish suitable access, 
along with a strip of land that would have need to be subject to CPO. 

2. Details of Proposal or Information 

2.1 Due to these complexities and the Council now considering other sites for 
Bolsover Home development, opportunity has arisen to consider alternative uses 
for this site.  

2.2 One option would be to use the Rood Lane site for Biodiversity Net Gain (BNG) 
which is now a mandatory requirement for major developments in England. 
BNG can be achieved through on-site habitat creation or enhancement, off-site 
habitat creation or enhancement, or a combination of both. To consider where 
this is the best use of Rood Lane, we need to establish a BNG value for the site. 

59

Agenda Item 6



This would involve an evaluation by Derbyshire Wildlife Trust under an existing 
service level agreement taking approximately three months to conclude.  

2.3 An alternative option would be to consider the use of the land for leisure 
purposes, such as a sports playing pitch or formal green space. The Council 
recently conducted an infrastructure study, and the evidence work (February 
2025) identified that Clowne continues to have a shortfall in provision of both 
formal and semi-formal green space for its population.  

 
2.4 Utilising the site for building new homes still remains a possibility, but further 

work would be required regarding this; however, was the site to offer potential to 
develop 11No new build properties, this would be offset by demolition of 2No 
existing housing units in order to establish suitable access to the site, resulting in 
a 9No property net-gain, undermining viability of the scheme.  

 
3. Reasons for Recommendation  
 
3.1  To release Rood Lane from the Bolsover Homes new build scheme and consider 

alternate utilisation of the site to ensure the most effective future use of the land.  
 
3.2 Considering alternate future use of the site will facilitate bringing an existing 

vacant Council property back in to use and generation of rentable income to the 
Housing Revenue Account (HRA).  

 
4 Alternative Options and Reasons for Rejection 
 
4.1 Members could choose to develop Rood Lane, Clowne however, this would 

mean that a compulsory purchase order would need to be undertaken, as well as 
resolving access issues to the site, securing suitable BNG elsewhere and 
demolition of 2No existing Council housing units to establish suitable access.  

 

 
RECOMMENDATION(S) 
 

1. Executive agree to remove the Rood Lane site from the Bolsover Homes build 
programme.  

2. Executive to agree alternate future utilisation of the site which will be subject to a 
further Executive report in considering; 
 
a) Allocating the site for Biodiversity Net Gain purposes 
b) Utilisation for leisure provision. 

 
Approved by Councillor Phil Smith, Portfolio Holder for Housing 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

60



IMPLICATIONS: 
 

 

Finance and Risk          Yes☒       No ☐  

Details: 
Releasing this site back to the HRA should generate additional income for the 
Housing Revenue Account, once the property is let. 
 

On behalf of the Section 151 Officer 
 

 
 

Legal (including Data Protection)         Yes☒       No ☐  

Details: 
A compulsory purchase order may still be required to use the land for leisure  
purposes. 
 

On behalf of the Solicitor to the Council 

 

 

Staffing          Yes☐       No ☒   

Details: 
None arising from this report. 
 

On behalf of the Head of Paid Service 
 

 

Equality and Diversity Impact and Consultation          Yes☐       No ☒ 

Details: 
None arising from this report. 
 
 

              
 On behalf of the Information, Engagement and Performance Manager 

 

 

Environment          Yes☒       No ☐ 

Details: 
If the site is to be used for BNG purposes, this could provide the Council with a valuable 
facility to meet its future biodiversity duties; in particular, when having need to offset 
requirements from wider Bolsover Homes development programs.  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

61



DECISION INFORMATION: 
 

☐ Please indicate which t
[...]
elow. If the report is going to 
Executive, you must provide copies of the background papers). 

N\a 
 

62



 

 
 

 
 

BOLSOVER DISTRICT COUNCIL 

MEETING OF THE EXECUTIVE ON 19TH MAY 2025  

ELMTON AND CRESWELL WELLBEING CENTRE SERVICE LEVEL 
AGREEMENT 

REPORT OF THE PORTFOLIO HOLDER FOR HEALTH & WELLBEING 

 

Classification 
This report is Public. 
 

Contact Officer  
Wayne Carter  
Assistant Director – Leisure Health & Wellbeing 

 
PURPOSE/SUMMARY OF REPORT 
 
To receive an update and seek approval from Executive to enter into a Service Level 
Agreement for the day-to-day running and management of the Heritage and Wellbeing 
Leisure Centre belonging to Elmton with Creswell Parish Council. 
_________________________________________________________________ 

 
REPORT DETAILS  
 
1. Background 

 
1.1 In October 2022 Executive agreed for the Council to enter into a Service Level 

Agreement (SLA) with Creswell Heritage Wellbeing Trust for Bolsover District 
Council’s (the District Council) Leisure Services to be responsible for the 
operational day-to-day running of the Heritage and Wellbeing Centre at 
Creswell. 
 

1.2 At that time, it was intended the Creswell Heritage Wellbeing Trust would take a 
lease of the facility from the Parish Council, however this did not take place, and 
the facility has remained the responsibility of Elmton with Creswell Parish Council 
(the Parish Council). The District Council has therefore undertaken the day-to-day 
running of the centre on behalf of the Parish Council from its opening. The full cost 
of the services provided by the District Council is borne by the Parish Council. 
 

1.3 Recently, the Parish Council has received support from Derbyshire Association of 
Local Councils (DALC) and National Association of Local Councils (NALC) in 
reviewing Parish Council governance and financial arrangements. Details of this 
are set out in minutes and reports on their website. 
 

1.4 The review included consideration of the future of the Heritage and Wellbeing 
Centre and its financial position. Options have been considered, including potential 
closure, partial closure, operation by the Parish Council or continued operation by 
the District Council. The Parish Council have subsequently agreed to request the 
District Council continue to manage the day-to-day operation of the Centre. 
 

1.5 The District Council’s Leisure Services Team has provided the Parish Council with 
details of the full operating costs for the Centre for 2025/26 which have been taken 

63

Agenda Item 7

https://www.elmtonwithcreswellparish.org.uk/our-history/meeting-minutes/


 

 
 

into account within their budget setting and financial planning. This includes the 
full costs of staffing the facility, management of staff, operational activities and 
other responsibilities relating to the safe running of the centre.  

 
1.6 The Parish Council have subsequently confirmed that they would like the District 

Council to continue in the management and operation of the Heritage and 
Wellbeing Centre on their behalf under a formal Service Level Agreement. 
 

1.7 Staff employed in running the Centre will remain under the employment of Bolsover 
District Council. Costs to date have been recharged to the Parish Council along 
with other operating costs. Establishing an SLA will formalise these arrangements 
with staff remaining in employment of the District Council. If this arrangement is 
terminated in the future, and the facility were to remain open under different 
management, staff would be considered for transfer under TUPE regulations to a 
new service provider. If the facility were to close whilst the District Council were 
providing a service under the SLA, the staff would not transfer under TUPE 
regulations. Details of arrangements for staff will be included within the SLA 
including provisions for what will happen if the Parish Council closed the facility. 

 
2. Details of Proposal or Information  

 
2.1 The Parish Council have explored various options relating to the ongoing 

operation of the Health and Wellbeing Centre and, due to a number of factors, 
have concluded they wish to continue to keep the facility open and operational.  

 
2.2 The Parish Council have therefore approached the District Council with a request 

to continue to operate the day-to-day running of the centre on their behalf. An SLA 
has been drafted for this purpose which will be agreed with the parish Council.  
 

2.3 A fully costed operational budget for 2025/26 has been developed for the Parish 
Council which included a management fee relating to the costs of a full-time 
manager for the site.  

 
2.5 The agreement shall be at no financial cost to the District Council with costs 

associated with operating the Centre being borne in full by the Parish Council  
 
3. Reasons for Recommendation  
 
3.1 The Parish Council do not currently have the skills and resources available to 

operate the leisure facility and have requested the assistance of the District Council 
in the day-to-day management of the site. 

 
4. Alternative Options and Reasons for Rejection 
 
4.1 An alternative option would be to decline the request from the Parish Council to 

agree a Service level Agreement for the continued operational running of the 
facility. In this instance, the Parish Council would be required to further consider 
their options for the running of the centre.  

 
___________________________________________________________________ 
 
 

64



 

 
 

RECOMMENDATION(S) 
 
That Executive approve: 
 

1. Bolsover District Council continues with the day-to-day operational running of the 
Heritage and Wellbeing Centre on behalf of Elmton with Creswell Parish Council. 
 

2. Bolsover District Council enters into a Service Level Agreement with Elmton with 
Creswell Parish Council to manage and operate the Heritage and Wellbeing 
Centre on its behalf, with full costs being met by the Parish Council.  
 

3. Bolsover District Council continues to directly employ the staff working at the 
Heritage and Wellbeing Centre as required within the Service Level Agreement. 

 
4.  The Council’s Chief Executive, following consultation with the Leader and Portfolio 

Holder, has the delegated authority to agree the final terms of the Service Level 
Agreement with the Parish Council. 

 
Approved by Councillor Mary Dooley, Portfolio Holder for Health and Wellbeing 

 

 
IMPLICATIONS: 

 

 

Finance and Risk          Yes☒       No ☐  

Details: 
There should be no financial implications for BDC arising from this report. All 
expenditure over and above the income collected on behalf of the Parish Council, will 
be fully reimbursed by the Parish Council. 

 
On behalf of the Section 151 Officer 

 

Legal (including Data Protection)          Yes☒       No ☐  

Details: 

The Council will need to enter into a Service Level Agreement with the Parish 
Council.  

On behalf of the Solicitor to the Council 

 

Staffing          Yes☐       No ☒   

Details:  
Staff currently employed in the operation of the Heritage and Wellbeing Centre will 
remain in the employment of Bolsover District Council under terms and conditions of 
the SLA. Should this change in future, staff would be subject to TUPE arrangements. 

On behalf of the Head of Paid Service 

 

Equality and Diversity, and Consultation           Yes☐       No ☒ 

Details:  
The facility will be managed in accordance with the District Council’s established 
policies. 

 

65



 

 
 

 

Environment          Yes☐       No ☒ 

Details:  
None arising from this report. 
 

 

DECISION INFORMATION: 
 

☒ Please indicate which threshold applies: 

 
Is the decision a Key Decision? 
A Key Decision is an Executive decision which has a significant 
impact on two or more wards in the District or which results in 
income or expenditure to the Council above the following 
thresholds:  
 
Revenue (a) Results in the Council making Reven
[...]
reswell Wellbeing Centre Service Level Agreement



Minutes of the meeting


EXECUTIVE 
 

1 

Minutes of a meeting of the Executive of the Bolsover District Council held in the 
Council Chamber, The Arc, Clowne on Monday, 19th May 2025 at 10:00 hours. 
 
PRESENT:- 
 
Members:- 

Councillor Jane Yates in the Chair 
 
Councillors Mary Dooley, Donna Hales, Rob Hiney-Saunders and Tom Munro. 
 
Officers:- Karen Hanson (Chief Executive), Jim Fieldsend (Monitoring Officer),  Pam 
Brown (Director for Executive, Corporate Services and Partnerships), Cheryl 
Staples (Corporate Policy and Programme Officer) (to Minute No. EX103-24/25), 
Jessica Clayton (Programme and Major Projects Manager) (to Minute No. EX103-
24/25), Fiona Herrington (Principal Accountant), Sharon Lynch (Principal 
Accountant) and Alison Bluff (Senior Governance Officer). 
 
 
EX98-24/25 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Apologies for absence were received on behalf of Councillors John Ritchie, Clive Moesby 
and Phil Smith. 
 
 
EX99-24/25 URGENT ITEMS OF BUSINESS 

 
There were no urgent items of business to consider. 
 
 
EX100-24/25 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
There were no declarations of interest made. 
 
 
EX101-24/25 MINUTES – 14TH APRIL 2025 

 
Moved by Councillor Rob Hiney-Saunders and seconded by Councillor Tom Munro 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of an Executive meeting held on 14th April 2025 be 
 approved as a correct record. 
 
 
NON KEY DECISIONS 
 
EX102-24/25 COUNCIL PLAN TARGETS PERFORMANCE JAN - MAR 2025 (Q4) 

 
Executive considered a detailed report, presented by the Corporate Policy and 
Programme Officer, which provided the Quarter 4 outturns for the Council’s Plan targets 
2024-2028. 
 
 
 
 



EXECUTIVE 
 

2 

In summary, out of the 33 targets; 26 (79%) were on track, three (9%) had been 
extended, two (6%) were not on track and two (6%) had been achieved. 
 
Our Customers – Providing excellent and accessible services: Eight targets in total, all on 
track. 
 
Our Environment – protecting the quality of life for residents and businesses, meeting 
environmental challenges, and enhancing biodiversity: Eight targets in total, six on track, 
one extended and one not on track. 
 
Our Economy – by driving growth, promoting the district and being business and visitor 
friendly: seven targets in total, five on track and two extended. 
 
Our Housing – by delivering social and private sector housing growth: 10 targets in total, 
seven on target and one achieved, one achieved outside of target date and one not on 
track. 
 
Dragonfly KPIs: Dragonfly a company wholly owned by the Council significantly 
contributed to the achievement of the Council Plan. A summary of their performance 
against key performance indicators was appended to the report. 
 
Members noted that Derbyshire County Council were no longer wished to carry out 
welfare adaptations and this had been handed to the Council to deliver on their behalf. 
 
Moved by Councillor Donna Hales and seconded by Councillor Mary Dooley 
RESOLVED that the quarter four outturns against the Council Plan 2024-2028 targets be 
 noted. 
 
Reasons for Recommendation 
This is an information report to keep Members informed of progress against the Council 
Plan targets noting achievements and any areas of concern. 
 
Alternative Options and Reasons for Rejection 
Not applicable to this report as providing an overview of performance against agreed 
targets. 
 
 
The Corporate Policy and Programme Officer and the Programme and Major Projects 
Manager left the meeting. 
 
 
EX103-24/25 ROOD LANE, CLOWNE - OPTIONS APPRAISAL 

 
Executive considered a detailed report presented by the Portfolio Holder for Growth, 
which sought Members approval to release Rood Lane, Clowne from the Bolsover 
Homes build programme and to agree future use of the site. 
 
Land tenure and access had obstructed the site’s development potential particularly as 
two existing Council properties would need to be demolished to establish suitable access 
along with a strip of land which would need to be subject to a compulsory purchase order 
(CPO). 
 



EXECUTIVE 
 

3 

One option would be to use the site for Biodiversity Net Gain (BNG) which was now a 
mandatory requirement for major developments in England.  A BNG value would need to 
be established for the site and involve an evaluation by Derbyshire Wildlife Trust (DWT) 
which would take approximately three months to conclude. 
 
An alternative option would be to consider the use of the land for leisure purposes such 
as a sports playing pitch or formal green space.  The Council had recently conducted an 
infrastructure study, and the evidence work (February 2025) identified that Clowne 
continued to have a shortfall in provision of both formal and semi-formal green space for 
its population. 
 
The Leader noted that she and the Deputy Leader had visited the site, and both agreed 
with the options put forward in the report. 
 
Councillor Hiney-Saunders welcomed the report and noted that it would give the 
residents in the area some certainty on what would happen with the land. 
 
Moved by Councillor Tom Munro and seconded by Councillor Rob Hiney-Saunders 
RESOLVED that: 1) the Rood Lane site be removed from the Bolsover Homes build 
 programme, 
 

2) a report be presented to a future Executive meeting for alternate utilisation of the 
site, subject to considering; 

a) allocating the site for Biodiversity Net Gain purposes 
b) utilisation for leisure provision. 

 
Reasons for Recommendation 
To release Rood Lane from the Bolsover Homes new build scheme and consider 
alternate utilisation of the site to ensure the most effective future use of the land. 
 
Considering alternate future use of the site would facilitate bringing an existing vacant 
Council property back in to use and generation of rentable income to the Housing 
Revenue Account (HRA). 
 
Alternative Options and Reasons for Rejection 
Members could choose to develop Rood Lane, Clowne however, this would mean that a 
compulsory purchase order would need to be undertaken, as well as resolving access 
issues to the site, securing suitable BNG elsewhere and demolition of 2No existing 
Council housing units to establish suitable access. 
 
 
KEY DECISION 
 
EX104-24/25 ELMTON AND CRESWELL WELLBEING CENTRE SERVICE LEVEL 

AGREEMENT 
 

Executive considered a detailed report presented by the Portfolio Holder for Partnerships, 
Health & Wellbeing, which sought Members approval for the Council to enter into a 
Service Level Agreement (SLA) in relation to the day-to-day management of Elmton with 
Creswell Parish Council’s Heritage and Wellbeing Leisure Centre. 
 
 



EXECUTIVE 
 

4 

The Council had undertaken the day-to-day running of the centre on behalf of the parish 
council from its opening with the full cost of the services borne by the parish council. 
 
The parish council has recently received support from Derbyshire Association of Local 
Councils (DALC) and National Association of Local Councils (NALC) in reviewing their 
governance and financial arrangements and the review included consideration of the 
future of the Heritage and Wellbeing Centre and its financial position. 
 
Options had been considered and the parish council had subsequently agreed to request 
the Council continue to manage the day-to-day operation of the centre.  Further to this, 
the Council had provided the parish council with details of the full operating costs for 
2025/26 which had been considered within their budget setting and financial planning.  
This included the full costs of staffing the facility, management of staff, operational 
activities and other responsibilities relating to the safe running of the centre. 
 
Moved by Councillor Mary Dooley and seconded by Councillor Tom Munro 
RESOLVED that: 1) the Council continue with the day-to-day operational running of the 
 Heritage and Wellbeing Centre on behalf of Elmton with Creswell Parish Council, 
 

2) the Council enter into a Service Level Agreement with Elmton with Creswell Parish 
Council to manage and operate the Heritage and Wellbeing Centre on its behalf, 
with full costs being met by the parish council, 
 

3) the Council continue to directly employ the staff working at the Heritage and 
Wellbeing Centre as required within the Service Level Agreement, 
 

4) the Chief Executive, following consultation with the Leader and Portfolio Holder, is 
given the delegated authority to agree the final terms of the Service Level 
Agreement with the parish council. 

 
Reasons for Recommendation 
Elmton with Creswell Parish Council do not currently have the skills and resources 
available to operate the leisure facility and had requested the assistance of the District 
Council in the day-to-day management of the site. 
 
Alternative Options and Reasons for Rejection 
An alternative option would be to decline the request from the parish council to agree a 
Service level Agreement for the continued operational running of the facility.  In this 
instance, the parish council would be required to further consider their options for the 
running of the centre. 
 
 
 
 
The meeting concluded at 10:21 hours. 


